SENATE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES

TAPE LOG
February 05,2007 Hearing Room C
3:00 pm Tapes 13 - 14
Corrected 4/27/2007
MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Bill Morrisette, Chair

Sen. Jeff Kruse, Vice-Chair
Sen. Gary George
Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson

MEMBER EXCUSED: Sen. Joanne Verger

STAFF PRESENT: Ilana Weinbaum, Committee Administrator
Anna Wuitschick, Committee Assistant

MEASURES OR ISSUES HEARD:
Introduction of Committee Bill - Work Session
SB 184 — Public Hearing and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
13A 005 Chair Morrisette calls the meeting to order at 3:10pm

INTRODUCTION OF COMMITTEE BILLS - WORK SESSION

008 Chair Morrisette
014 MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves LC 2337 BE INTRODUCED as
a committee bill.
015 VOTE: 4-0-1
EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Verger
016 Chair Morrisette hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.

SB 184 — PUBLIC HEARING

022 Chair Morrisette

024 Ilana Weinbaum, Committee Administrator

026 Chair Morrisette

030 Erinn Kelley-Siel, Human Services Advisor, Office of the
Governor

064 Michael O’Connor, Director of Financial Services, Oregon
Liquor Control Commission (OLCC) (EXHIBIT A)

13A 109 Chair Morrisette

110 Sen. Kruse

120 Kelley-Siel

123 Sen. Kruse

123 Chair Morrisette



14A

14A

13B

130

180
182
184

263
270
329
336
340
347
355
357
376
378
390
407

005
057

079
090

146
149

180
181

218
223
224
233
282
305
306
315
323
330
333
365
368
370
005
032

077
158
167
170

Ramona Foley, Assistant Director, Children Adults and Families,
Oregon Department of Human Services (EXHIBIT B)

Chair Morrisette

Kelley-Siel

Robert E Nikkel, Assistant Director, Addictions and Mental
Health Division, Department of Human Services (EXHIBIT C)
Chair Morrisette

Patty Finch, Department of Human Services

Sen. Kruse

Nikkel

Sen. Kruse

Foley

Sen. Kruse

Sen. George

Chair Morrisette

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Chair Morrisette

Craig Prins, Executive Director, Criminal Justice Commission
(EXHIBIT D, E)

Dennis Graves, Marion County Circuit Judge

Libby Shoopman, Drug and Alcohol Counselor

Chair Morrisette

Stephanie Soares Pump, Vice-Chair, Governor’s Council on
Alcohol and Drug Programs (EXHIBIT F)

Chair Morrisette

Debra Gilmour, Executive Director, Oregon Prevention
Education Recovery Association (OPERA) (EXHIBIT G)
Chair Morrisette

Rob Bovett, President, Oregon Alliance for Drug Endangered
Children (EXHIBIT H)

Chair Morrisette

Sen. George

Chair Morrisette

Andy Shaw, League of Cities (EXHIBIT I)

Joe Schweinhart, City of Salem

Chair Morrisette

Sen. George

Shaw

Sen. George

Schweinhart

Chair Morrisette

Schweinhart

Chair Morrisette

Janet Carlson, Marion County Commissioner (EXHIBIT J)
Carlson

Gina Nikkel, Executive Director, Association of Oregon
Community Mental Health Programs (EXHIBIT K)

Judy Cushing, President/CEO, Oregon Partnership (EXHIBIT L)
Sen. Kruse

Chair Morrisette

Carla George, Program Manager, Access and Success Program,



Relief Nursery
192 Chair Morrisette

SB 184 —- WORK SESSION

200 MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves SB 184 be sent to the floor
with a DO PASS recommendation.

205 Chair Morrisette

207 Sen. Monnes Anderson

221 Sen. George

224 Sen. Kruse

242 Chair Morrisette

272 Sen. Kruse

285 Chair Morrisette

287 VOTE: 4-0-1
AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Verger

288 Chair Morrisette declares the motion CARRIED.
SEN. MORRISETTE will lead discussion on the floor.

289 Sen. Kruse

291 Chair Morrisette

292 Sen. Kruse

294 Chair Morrisette recesses meeting at 4:27 pm

296 Chair Morrisette reconvenes meeting at 4:28 pm

298 Sen. Kruse

13B 302 Chair Morrisette

305 MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves to rescind the subsequent
referral to Ways and Means.

315 VOTE: 4-0-1
AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Verger

321 Chair Morrisette declares the motion CARRIED.

SEN. MORRISETTE will lead discussion on the floor.
Chair Morrisette adjourns the meeting at 4:32 pm

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

SB 184, information packet, Michael O’Connor, 6pp
SB 184, written testimony, Ramona Foley, 4pp

SB 184, prepared statement, Robert E. Nikkel, 4pp
SB 184, written testimony, Craig Prins, 1p

SB 184, information packet, Craig Prins, Spp

SB 184, written testimony, Stephanie Soares Pump, 4pp
SB 184, prepared statement, Debra Gilmour, 1p

SB 184, written testimony, Rob Bovett, 2pp

SB 184, information packet, Andy Shaw, 25pp

SB 184, information packet, Janet Carlson, 14pp

SB 184, prepared statement, Gina Nikkel, 2pp

SB 184, written testimony, Judy Cushing, 2pp

CFR—=TQmmuaw>



