## **SENATE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES**

## TAPE LOG

February 05, 2007 Hearing Room C 3:00 pm Tapes 13 - 14

Corrected 4/27/2007

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Sen. Bill Morrisette, Chair Sen. Jeff Kruse, Vice-Chair Sen. Gary George Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson
MEMBER EXCUSED:	Sen. Joanne Verger
STAFF PRESENT:	Ilana Weinbaum, Committee Administrator Anna Wuitschick, Committee Assistant

## **MEASURES OR ISSUES HEARD:**

Introduction of Committee Bill – Work Session SB 184 – Public Hearing and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	<b>BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER</b>
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
13A	005	Chair Morrisette calls the meeting to order at 3:10pm
INTRODUCT	ION OF COMMITTE	E BILLS – WORK SESSION
	008	Chair Morrisette
	014	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves LC 2337 BE INTRODUCED as a committee bill.
	015	<b>VOTE: 4-0-1</b>
		EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Verger
	016	Chair Morrisette hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
<u>SB 184 – PUB</u>	LIC HEARING	
	022	Chair Morrisette
	024	Ilana Weinbaum, Committee Administrator
	026	Chair Morrisette
	030	Erinn Kelley-Siel, Human Services Advisor, Office of the
		Governor
	064	Michael O'Connor, Director of Financial Services, Oregon
		Liquor Control Commission (OLCC) (EXHIBIT A)
13A	109	Chair Morrisette
	110	Sen. Kruse
	120	Kelley-Siel
	123	Sen. Kruse
	123	Chair Morrisette

130	Ramona Foley, Assistant Director, Children Adults and Families,
	Oregon Department of Human Services (EXHIBIT B)
180	Chair Morrisette
182	Kelley-Siel
184	Robert E Nikkel, Assistant Director, Addictions and Mental Health Division, Department of Human Services (EXHIBIT C)
263	Chair Morrisette
270	Patty Finch, Department of Human Services
329	Sen. Kruse
336	Nikkel
340	Sen. Kruse
347	Foley
355	Sen. Kruse
357	Sen. George
376	Chair Morrisette
378	Sen. Monnes Anderson
390	Chair Morrisette
407	Craig Prins, Executive Director, Criminal Justice Commission (EXHIBIT D, E)
005	Dennis Graves, Marion County Circuit Judge
057	Libby Shoopman, Drug and Alcohol Counselor
079	Chair Morrisette
090	Stephanie Soares Pump, Vice-Chair, Governor's Council on Alcohol and Drug Programs (EXHIBIT F)
146	Chair Morrisette
149	Debra Gilmour, Executive Director, Oregon Prevention Education Recovery Association (OPERA) (EXHIBIT G)
180	Chair Morrisette
181	Rob Bovett, President, Oregon Alliance for Drug Endangered Children (EXHIBIT H)
218	Chair Morrisette
223	Sen. George
224	Chair Morrisette
233	Andy Shaw, League of Cities (EXHIBIT I)
282	Joe Schweinhart, City of Salem
305	Chair Morrisette
306	Sen. George
315	Shaw
323	Sen. George
330	Schweinhart
333	Chair Morrisette
	Schweinhart
368	Chair Morrisette
	Janet Carlson, Marion County Commissioner (EXHIBIT J)
	Carlson
032	Gina Nikkel, Executive Director, Association of Oregon Community Mental Health Programs (EXHIBIT K)
077	Judy Cushing, President/CEO, Oregon Partnership (EXHIBIT L)
158	Sen. Kruse
167	Chair Morrisette
170	Carla George, Program Manager, Access and Success Program,
	180 $182$ $184$ $263$ $270$ $329$ $336$ $340$ $347$ $355$ $357$ $376$ $378$ $390$ $407$ $005$ $057$ $079$ $090$ $146$ $149$ $180$ $181$ $218$ $223$ $224$ $233$ $224$ $335$ $306$ $315$ $323$ $330$ $333$ $365$ $368$ $370$ $005$ $032$ $077$ $158$ $167$

Relief Nursery	
Chair Morrisette	e

<u>SB 184 – W</u>	ORK SESSION	
	200	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves SB 184 be sent to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
	205	Chair Morrisette
	207	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	221	Sen. George
	224	Sen. Kruse
	242	Chair Morrisette
	272	Sen. Kruse
	285	Chair Morrisette
	287	<b>VOTE: 4-0-1</b>
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Verger
	288	Chair Morrisette declares the motion CARRIED. SEN. MORRISETTE will lead discussion on the floor.
	289	Sen. Kruse
	291	Chair Morrisette
	292	Sen. Kruse
	294	Chair Morrisette recesses meeting at 4:27 pm
	296	Chair Morrisette reconvenes meeting at 4:28 pm
	298	Sen. Kruse
13B	302	Chair Morrisette
	305	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves to rescind the subsequent referral to Ways and Means.
	315	VOTE: 4-0-1
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Verger
	321	<b>Chair Morrisette declares the motion CARRIED.</b> <b>SEN. MORRISETTE will lead discussion on the floor.</b> Chair Morrisette adjourns the meeting at 4:32 pm

## **EXHIBIT SUMMARY**

- A. SB 184, information packet, Michael O'Connor, 6pp
- B. SB 184, written testimony, Ramona Foley, 4pp
- C. SB 184, prepared statement, Robert E. Nikkel, 4pp
- D. SB 184, written testimony, Craig Prins, 1p

192

- E. SB 184, information packet, Craig Prins, 5pp
- F. SB 184, written testimony, Stephanie Soares Pump, 4pp
- G. SB 184, prepared statement, Debra Gilmour, 1p
- H. SB 184, written testimony, Rob Bovett, 2pp
- I. SB 184, information packet, Andy Shaw, 25pp
- J. SB 184, information packet, Janet Carlson, 14pp
- K. SB 184, prepared statement, Gina Nikkel, 2pp
- L. SB 184, written testimony, Judy Cushing, 2pp